200 ulslal (R-2022-128)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313782

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 2 9 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE 2021–2022 STATE AND FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE PLATFORM.

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 22.1901 provides that the City of San Diego (City)'s Government Affairs Department (Department) is responsible for planning, recommending, coordinating, and administering a state and federal legislative program for the City in accordance with legislative guidelines established by the San Diego City Council (Council); and

WHEREAS, the Department provides state and federal legislative coordination, serves as the City's liaison on state and federal governmental matters, and, in consultation with other City departments, the City's lobbyists, and others, develops for Council approval the City's legislative programs for the state and federal legislative sessions; and

WHEREAS, the 2021-2022 State and Federal Legislative Platform defines the City's Guiding Principles and Policy Priorities, and provides a means to advance and protect the City's interests on issues at the federal and state levels; and

WHEREAS, the three Guiding Principles are (1) to promote social justice, equity, and inclusive economic development, (2) to preserve local control, and (3) to support fiscal stability and funding opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the Guiding Principles and the Policy Priorities under each principle allow for flexibility so that the Department, working with other City officials and the City's legislative advocates, can be proactive and quickly respond within the defined, established boundaries to address legislative, regulatory, administrative, and budget issues that arise during the year; and

(R-2022-128)

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2021, Department staff presented the proposed 2021-2022

State and Federal Legislative Platform to the Economic Development and Intergovernmental

Relations Committee (Committee) for consideration and the Committee approved it; NOW,

THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the 2021-2022 State

and Federal Legislative Platform is approved, as presented to and amended by the Council.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council authorizes the Department staff to take

any necessary actions to address and implement the policies set forth in the 2021-2022 State and

Federal Legislative Platform.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

/s/ Hilda R. Mendoza

Hilda R. Mendoza

Deputy City Attorney

HRM:jep

Or.Dept: Government Affairs

10/13/2021

CC No. N/A

Doc. No.: 2784056

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was meeting ofNOV 1 5 2021	s passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 11(25/2) (date)	TODD GLARIA Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

ssed by the Council of The Ci	ty of San Dieg	go ōn <u>NO</u>	V 1 5 2021	_ by the following vo
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava		ń	П	П
Jennifer Campbell			П	
Stephen Whitburn	<u></u>			
Monica Montgomery Ste	eppe 📝		Ī	Ī
Marni von Wilpert	\overline{P}		П	
Chris Cate	$\overline{\square}$	\Box	П	Ī
Raul A. Campillo	$ar{Z}$			
Vivian Moreno	\overline{Z}		,	
Sean Elo-Rivera				
e the approved resolution	i was returne	ed to the Umi		
THENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, C		
		<u> </u>	ELIZABETH S	. MALAND
(Seal)		City Ci	erk of The City of	San Diego, California
		By	nnie Par or Gil Sanc	<i>Luso</i> , Depi Lez
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	liego, California
			er R- 31378	0